
 
 
#healthyplym 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Thursday 5 February 2015 
10 am 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Sue McDonald (Chair) 
Councillors Ian Tuffin and Dr John Mahony. 
 

Statutory Co-opted Members:  Strategic Director for People, NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group representatives, Director for Public Health, Healthwatch representative, 
NHS England Devon Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly representative.  
 

Non-Statutory Co-opted Members:  Representatives of Plymouth Community Homes, 
Plymouth Community Healthcare, Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust, Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee, University of Plymouth, Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the Voluntary and Community Sector. 
  
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

If you are seated in the public area of the Warspite Room, it is likely that your image will be 
captured by the recording cameras and this will result in your image becoming part of the 
broadcast.  This may infringe your Human Rights and if you wish to avoid this, you should inform 
any council officer present at the meeting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

Democratic and Members Support 
Chief Executive’s Department 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Ballard House 
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 27 January 2015 

Public Document Pack



 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business, which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 November 2014. 
  
5. PLYMOUTH PLAN   (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
 The Board to receive the Plymouth Plan. 
  
6. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN   (Pages 9 - 10) 
  
 The Board will be provided with the Children and Young People’s Plan. 
  
7. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT    
  
 The Board to receive a verbal update on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
  
8. URGENT AND NECESSARY MEASURES   (Pages 11 - 24) 
  
 The Board to receive an update on Urgent and Necessary Measures (now being referred 

to as Potential Interim Disinvestments). 
  
9. WELLBEING SURVEY    
  
 Marketing Means will present the Wellbeing Survey to the Board. 



 

 
  

 10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 20 November 2014 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 20 November 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor McDonald, in the Chair. 
Dr Richard Stephenson, Vice Chair. 
 
Ian Ansell – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Kevin Baber – Plymouth 
NHS Hospitals Trust, Veryan Barneby – Voluntary and Community Sector, David 
Bearman - Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee, Carole Burgoyne – Plymouth 
City Council, Peter Edwards - Healthwatch, Amanda Fisk - NHS England Devon 
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly, Dr Paul Hardy - NEW Devon CCG, Councillor Dr. 
Mahony, Kelechi Nnoaham – Director of Public Health, Councillor Tuffin, Steve 
Waite - Plymouth Community Healthcare and Val Woodward – Voluntary and 
Community Sector. 
 
Apologies for absence: C/Supt Andy Boulting - Devon and Cornwall Police, Jerry 
Clough - NEW Devon CCG, Anne James – Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust, Clive 
Turner – Plymouth Community Homes and Lesley Gross and Tony Fuqua - 
Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 
Also in attendance: Ross Jago and Amelia Boulter – Plymouth City Council and 
Sarah Ogilvie – Public Health.  
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

25. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Carole Burgoyne provided the Board with an update on the recent Ofsted 
Inspection.    Plymouth City Council and partners underwent 4 weeks of intensive 
scrutiny and would like to take this opportunity to thank the officers and partners 
involved.  The Board would be informed of the result when available and the full 
report would be published in January 2015. 
 
Agreed that the Ofsted findings to be discussed at the next meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to review the positives and areas for improvements. 
 

26. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of 4 September 2014 were confirmed. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 20 November 2014 

 
27. CORRESPONDENCE  

 
 (a) Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 

   
  The Board noted the correspondence from the Department of Health 

and Home Office on Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat.  It was 
further reported that Carole Burgoyne and Amanda Fisk were part of 
an action set and recommend that this Board sign up to the concordat. 

   
 (b) Tobacco Pledge 

   
  The Board noted the Tobacco Pledge. 
   

28. HEALTHWATCH   
 
Peter Edwards, Healthwatch Plymouth provided a presentation to the Board.  It was 
reported that – 
 

(a) Healthwatch are the health and social care consumer champion and 
the local voice for Plymouth; 
 

(b) Plymouth City Council commissioned Colebrook SW to host 
Healthwatch.  The aim of the organisation is to gather information, 
views and experiences from local people in order to scrutinise 
services;   

 
(c) Healthwatch is a key, statutory member of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board;  
 
(d) the main strength of Healthwatch was its independence.  As a 

statutory member of the Board, Helathwatch is able to influence 
change and can engage the public in a mature debate about the future 
of Health and Social Care Services. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 

 
(e) it was an essential factor to facilitate back to the public the 

understanding of systems leadership and to have that debate; 
 
(f) as Healthwatch were independent the public needed to have an 

understanding of how Healthwatch worked with organisations, in 
particular its critical friend role and how those organisations respond 
to recommendations made by Healthwatch; 

 
In response to questions and comments raised, it was reported that - 
 

(g) important questions had been raised which were critical to the future  
of the Board and required further discussion; 

 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 20 November 2014 

(h) the Plymouth On-line Directory (POD) was initially funded by the 
CCG and PCC and widely available in all libraries and GP surgeries 
and provides a wealth of information for the public to access.  
Involving the public was critical for this Board and how we consult 
and on what, we need to ensure we get this right from the start with 
our commissioners. 

 
Agreed that further discussion on the questions raised by Healthwatch should be a 
key part of the Board’s development in gaining a beneficial understanding of the 
complexities of the system and challenges. 
 

29. GOVERNANCE AND MEMBERSHIP   
 
Kelechi Nnoaham, Director for Public Health reported that it was important to get 
this right for children and young people.  Whatever we do we must give regard to 
the voice of the child and creating a vehicle for greater voice for the child here.  A 
formal establishment of the Children and Young People’s Partnership (CYPP) as a 
subcommittee of this Board creates a mechanism for this Board to work with other 
partners across the life course of a child.  It also sets out the protocol between the 
Children and Young People’s Partnership, the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board (PSCB) and begins to describe the mechanism 
across the three entities. 
 
The following comments were made - 
 

(a) that good start in life was crucial but there were other factors 
important to this Board and how many other boards would become 
sub committees of this Board? 
 

(b) that there were possibilities of further partnerships to have a more 
statutory footing and this Board to consider over the next 12 months;  

 
(c) one of the Ofsted requirements was to demonstrate the links 

between this Board, CYPP and PSCB and this formalises the 
arrangements. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the working protocol between the Health and Wellbeing Board, Children and 

Young People’s Partnership and the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board. 
 

2. the establishment of the Children and Young People’s Partnership as a sub-
committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3. to appoint the Assistant Director for Education, Learner and Family Support 
as chair of the Children and Young People’s Partnership and as a member of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

4. the addition of two provisional board meetings to the business meeting 
calendar.  

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 20 November 2014 

 
30. 4-4-54   

 
Kelechi Nnoaham, Director for Public Health provided a presentation on 4-4-54.   It 
was reported that the concept of 4-4-54 would move to Thrive Plymouth and was a 
positive choice for better health in a growing city.  It was also reported that - 
 

(a) there are 4 behaviours leading to 4 diseases which cause 54% of 
deaths in Plymouth; 
 

(b) it was envisaged that mental health would be incorporated within 
Thrive Plymouth.  They wanted a positive title and health and 
wellbeing would be adopted in all policies and thinking.  

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(c) Thrive Plymouth was the framework for engagement with 
communities.  Sitting under Thrive Plymouth would be an action plan 
to be developed and designed with communities; 

 
(d) the importance of the expertise of the communities and the need to 

work together was important and people to have the power to 
change things; 

 
(e) support from this Board was required to deliver Thrive Plymouth 

over the next 10 years.  Thrive Plymouth would not change the 
culture of society in a moment.  

 
Agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board support and endorses the approach for 
Thrive Plymouth for the next 10 years. 
 

31. PLYMOUTH REPORT   
 
Rob Nelder, Public Health Consultation provided a presentation to the Board.  It 
was reported that -  
 

• Current JHWS will be superseded by health element of ‘Plymouth Plan’ ; 
• Plymouth Plan is a strategic plan which looks ahead to 2031; 
• Already been used extensively to inform the integration process; 
• Specifically the report is being used to inform the ongoing development 

of the commissioning strategies for Children and Young People; 
• Wellbeing, Complex Needs and Community; 
• Used to inform the Equality Impact Assessment for Thrive Plymouth/4-4-

54 (i.e. protected characteristics section); 
• The Plymouth Plan needs to be publicised, circulated and used widely. 

 
The Chair thanked officers involved in the production of the Plymouth Report. 
 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 20 November 2014 

It was reported that Plymouth was data rich and need to convert the intelligence 
into information that can be applied. 
 
Agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report. 
 

32. WELLBEING SURVEY   
 
This agenda item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

33. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 
David Bearman, Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee and Sarah Ogilvie, Public 
Health Consultant reported that they had commenced the consultation and the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would come to the next Board for sign off by 1 
April 2015. 
 
Agreed that progress is noted to date and recommend all partners to engage with 
the consultation process and final report to come back to the Board in February 
2015. 
 

34. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLYMOUTH PLAN 
 Health and Wellbeing Board discussion points
 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
The Plymouth Plan is a ground-breaking plan which looks ahead to 2031 and sets a shared strategic direction of travel 
for the long-term future of the city. An important principle is that local people and communities of geography, 
identity and interest are at the heart of the plan.  

The Plymouth Plan is being published in two parts;  
1. Part one sets out an overarching strategy for future change and growth in the city. 
2. Part two will set out detailed policies for different areas of Plymouth (Published for consultation in the 

autumn of 2015). 

The aim of today’s discussion is to review the draft content and tease out any significant issues/areas of conflict which 
need addressing, but also to identify areas of common interest and where individual organisations can see themselves 
working together to deliver change on the ground. 

More specifically, does the content of the plan reflect your organisations aspirations and ongoing priorities? Are 
there any gaps or weaknesses in the content, i.e. anything that you feel is missing and should be added or 
reviewed? 

The Board need to feel comfortable with the content of the Plymouth Plan and that it accurately reflects the current 
health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

AREAS TO FOCUS ON BEFORE THE MEETING; 
This is to help you focus the discussion on the most relevant content, but a wider knowledge of the content 
and the linkages would be useful. 

Module 2 - Philosophy and themes; the key things that underpin and connect the plan (pg.10 of the 
Plan) 

The Plan is guided by one or more of five complementary principles. Their role is to anchor the plan; they 
demonstrate confidence and openness about the basic values and beliefs that create the conditions to drive the city 
forward. 

1. Roots: People feel like they belong in Plymouth and care for their own and the city's future (pg.10 of the Plan) 

2. Opportunity: People have the opportunity and ability to contribute to and benefit from being part of the city's 
future (pg.10 of the Plan). 

3. Power: People have confidence that they can influence decisions that affect them and power is distributed in a way 
that makes the most of individual and the collective as appropriate (pg.11 of the Plan). 

4. Flourish: Individuals, communities and businesses thrive and there is an environment that is creative, diverse and 
open to new ways of doing things (pg.11 of the Plan). 

5. Connections: People mix physically and socially, so they can interact, learn from each other and work together 
(pg.12 of the Plan). 

The plan is structured by modules and sets out the strategic outcome, strategic objective, supporting policies and 
measures of success for each module. 

 

Module 5 – How Plymouth will become a healthy city (pg.35 of the Plan) 

Strategic outcome; People in Plymouth live in happy, healthy, safe and aspiring communities, where social, 
economic and environmental conditions and services enable choices that add quality years to life and reduce 
the gap in health and wellbeing between communities. 

Strategic objectives: healthy city (pg.36) and growing city (pg.53 – 54). 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Plymouth’s Children and Young People’s Partnership Plan 2015 – 2020 
Our Vision 

Britain’s Ocean City: A great place to grow up where children and young people are happy, healthy and aspiring 

The Role of Children and Young People’s Partnership  

We will scrutinise the strategies, plans and initiatives surrounding the children and young people’s agenda in the city and hold the delivery of these to 
account in order to ensure we are collectively meeting their needs. We will: 

1. Expect that strategies and plans and commissioning arrangements are built around a secure understanding of the needs of children and young 
people in the city; 

2. Review the progress of key strategies and plans in place, which support the delivery of our vision and objectives; 
3. Provide support and challenge to the partnership arrangements in place to scrutinise those strategies and plans; 
4. Ensure that our commissioned services are delivering expected outcomes; and 
5. Enable organisational relationships to forge so that we have a better understanding of the whole children’s agenda in Plymouth. 

 

Our Values 

 

Our Objectives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There are also key strategies, plans and city wide initiatives that we will particularly review progress of, under each outcome. These are likely to 
change frequently over the life of our plan. Currently these are: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

We will support 
and enable our 
organisations to  
engage and co-

operate with 
each other and 

within our 
communities 

We will expect   
high 

aspirations, 
being optimistic 

about the 
futures of all 
our children

We will be dynamic, 
promoting the 

welfare of children 
through positive 
change in their 

social, economic 
and physical 

environments

We will 
champion 

fairness and 
equity for all 
children and 

young people

We will 
champion the 
voice of the 

child and look 
for evidence in 
the work of the 
organisations 
represented 

here

KEEP OUR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SAFE 

Ensure effective safeguarding 
and provide excellent services 
for children in care 
 

§ Early Intervention and 
Prevention Strategy; 
 

§ Framework for working with 
Citizens and Communities; 
 

§ Families with a Future; 
 

§ Maternity Strategy. 
 

§ Special Educational Needs and 
Disability strategy. 
 

 

§ CSC/PSCB Ofsted 
Improvement Plans; 
 

§ Plymouth Safeguarding 
Children Board Challenges; 

 

§ Children Social Care 10 
Wishes Action Plan. 
 

 

§ Plymouth Employability and 
Skills Plan; 

 

§ People, Communities and 
Institutions: Local Economic 
Strategy; 
 

§ Mayflower 400 
 

 

There are current strategies and plans which aim to affect change across all our outcomes. These are: 
 

§ Integrated Commissioning Plan;  
§ Integrated Health and Wellbeing Transformation – Co-operative Children and Young People Services; 
§ Child Poverty Strategy; 
§ Plymouth Plan; 
§ Fairness Commission Recommendations; and 
§ Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
§ Thrive Plymouth. 

RAISE ASPIRATIONS 

Ensure that all children and young 
people are provided with 
opportunities that inspire them to 
learn and develop skills for future 
employment 
 

DELIVER PREVENTION AND 
EARLY HELP 

Intervene early to meet the needs 
of children, young people and 
their families who are ‘vulnerable’ 
to poor life outcomes 
 

DELIVER AN INTEGRATED 
EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE 

OFFER  
 Ensure the delivery of integrated 

assessment and care planning for 
our children with additional needs 
 

KEEP OUR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SAFE 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 14 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Status update to Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Committee regarding NEW 
Devon CCG potential interim disinvestments 

Recommendation: The committee should consider and note the current position in 
relation to disinvestments. 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 In October NEW Devon CCG published a list of services which it was 
considering for disinvestment.  The need to consider de-prioritising certain 
services was a consequence of prioritising urgent services, particularly over the 
winter period. 

1.2 That list of services was subject to clinical review during November and 
Equality & Quality Impact Assessment.  Recommendations were reached to 
limit certain treatments on the basis of evidence and impact.  These were due 
to be ‘Interim Commissioning Positions’ in force for a 12 to 18 month period, 
during which time fuller consultation and more detailed review would take 
place.  The outcome in that 12 to 18 month period would be to either amend, 
revoke or make permanent the Interim Positions as Clinical Policy. 

1.3   However, in the course of the last two months, and following feedback and 
engagement, the CCG’s approach has altered.   The services under review are 
believed to be amenable to referral guidance to clinicians, rather than enforced 
policy on the whole.  For clarity, enforced restrictions on services via Interim 
Commissioning Positions are now not being implemented.  Instead we will 
develop guidance for clinicians during the final quarter of 14/15.  For a few 
measures, covered in this paper, we will move to a full policy position during 
April via the usual Clinical Policy Committee infrastructure and governance. 

This paper was originally requested as an account of the process and impacts 
associated with Interim Commissioning Positions.  Given the alteration in 
approach away from enforced restrictions, the paper provides an update on the 
current status of previously proposed measures as a basis for discussion with 
Devon Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 14 
 

2.  What has been decided?  Measures under consideration and their 
current status 

2.1  Table 1 lists areas for which the CCG had intended Interim Commissioning 
Positions.  The table also displays the way in changes to service provision in 
those areas will now be considered. 

2.2  These measures were generated from a clinically-led workshop of 18 GPs from 
across Devon, the CCG Director of Nursing, CCG Clinical Chair, an out-of-area 
secondary care consultant member of the CCG’s Governing Body and Public 
Health consultants from Devon and Plymouth.  A summary of the clinical 
rationale associated with these is provided at Appendix A. 

Table 1.  Proposed Interim Commissioning Positions and their status under 
the revised implementation approach 

Area under 
consideration for Interim 
Commissioning Position 

Summary of proposed 
Interim Commissioning 
Position 

How this clinical area 
will now be progressed 

Weight loss in obese 
patients prior to routine 
surgery 

Where surgery is not 
immediately clinically 
necessary and where 
weight loss would be 
beneficial for clinical 
outcomes and/or peri-
operative risk, a 
requirement for patients to 
achieve 5% weight loss if 
they have a Body Mass 
Index > 35. 

To be developed as 
Referral Guidance to 
clinicians with supporting 
services for patients. 

8 weeks smoking 
cessation prior to routine 
surgery 

Where surgery is not 
immediately clinically 
necessary, a requirement 
for patients to cease 
smoking for 8 weeks prior 
to their operation. 

To be developed as 


Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 5 February 2015 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 5 February 2015 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor McDonald, in the Chair. 
Dr Richard Stephenson, Vice Chair. 
 
Ian Ansell – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Veryan Barneby - 
Community and Voluntary Sector, David Bearman - Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee, Carole Burgoyne - Strategic Director for People, Peter Edwards - 
Healthwatch, Tony Fuqua - Community and Voluntary Sector, Dr Paul Hardy - 
NEW Devon CCG, Ann James - NHS Plymouth Hospitals Trust, Councillor 
Dr. Mahony, Kelechi Nnoaham - Director of Public Health, Councillor Tuffin and 
Clive Turner – Plymouth Community Housing. 
 
Apologies for absence: C/Sup Andy Boulting - Devon and Cornwall Police, Lesley 
Gross - Community and Voluntary Sector and Steve Waite – Plymouth Community 
Healthcare.   
 
Also in attendance:  Richard Grant - Local Planning Manager, Caroline Marr – Policy 
and Planning Business Officer, Nicola Jones – Commissioning Lead, Rob Nelder – 
Public Health Consultant, Chris Slocombe and Chris Bowden – Marketing Means, 
Ross Jago – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.25 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

36. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair reported that Amanda Fisk who represented NHS England has stepped 
down from the Health and Wellbeing Board.  This Board is required by regulation to 
keep the seat open for NHS England to attend.  A request would be sent to Anthony 
Farnsworth for a nominee. 
 
The Chair also proposed that the Board meeting scheduled for 23 April 2015 would 
be replaced with a development session.  At this development session would be an 
opportunity to review the work of the Board over the last year and to consider how 
the Board would work in the future. 
 
Agreed that all Board Members attend the development session on 23 April 2015. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 5 February 2015 

37. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of 20 November 2014 were confirmed. 
 

38. PLYMOUTH PLAN   
 
Richard Grant, Local Planning Manager and Caroline Marr, Policy and Business 
Planning Officer presented the Plymouth Plan to the Board.  It was reported that - 
 

a) the Plymouth Plan (Part One) – consultation draft plan went to Cabinet on 9 
December.  The consultation on Part 1 of the plan, the strategic framework 
commences on 21 January until 4 March.  This was an attempt to bring 
together all the strategies into one strategic framework to shape Plymouth 
for the future and includes the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
 

b) the purpose of bringing the plan today was to ask partners for support to 
ensure the right messages were contained within the plan for the city.  The 
Plymouth Plan would go to Full Council in June 2015 and work was underway 
on Part 2 of the plan, the more technical planning document; 

 
c) this was ground breaking work bringing together all the different agendas that 

would drive the city forward; 
 

d) the children’s agenda does need to be strengthened and have met with the 
Children and Young People’s Partnership to discuss this. 

 
In response to comments and questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

e) they fully recognise the delivery of the plan and getting the plan right would 
require the input from a wide range of organisations.  They have used 
community groups to consult with to develop policies and would continue to 
do this; 
 

f) one of the principles is a clear strategic framework and they wouldn’t get 
involved in the delivery of some of the principles.  They weren’t the experts 
and have devolved the delivery to partner organisations that were; 

 
g) this was an ambitious plan but the plan doesn’t quite capture what the 

voluntary and community sector was doing and its commitment.   This was 
the feedback that was needed and welcomed and need to work out the 
correct way into the voluntary and community service and to recognise the 
importance of building this into the plan; 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is happy with the direction of travel for the 

Plymouth Plan (Part One) – consultation draft plan. 
 
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board to review the Plymouth Plan in the 

municipal year. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
3. Each organisation to take part and provide feedback on the Plymouth Plan. 
 

39. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN   
 
Judith Harwood, Assistant Director for Learning and Communities provided the 
Board with an overview of the Children and Young People’s Plan.  It was reported 
that – 
 

a) the plan had been revised and gathered under 4 objectives - 
• Raise Aspirations 
• Deliver Prevention and Early Help 
• Deliver an Integrated Education, Health and Care Offer 
• Keep our Children and Young People Safe 

 
b) the Children and Young People’s Partnership was not a commissioning 

partnership and seeks to complement the commissioning strategies; 
 

c) representation from most statutory partners on the partnership to ensure 
children and young people’s needs were met as well as providing support and 
challenge to the plan; 

 
d) as part of the accountability for the partnership, the partnership was 

expected to report to this board on progress and expect challenge from this 
board and vice versa. 

 
Please click on link below to access terms of reference for Children and Young 
People’s Partnership. 
 

ToR subcommittee 
HWB.docx  

 
40. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

 
David Bearman provided an update on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  It 
was reported that consultation had taken place which ran from 17 November 2014 
to 16 January 2015.  The Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon, Cornwall and 
Torbay worked together to produce a single approach to the document and would 
like to thank Sarah Ogilvie for her co-ordination of this approach. 
 
The consultation was hosted by Plymouth City Council and 5 individuals completed 
the on-line consultation and feedback received was around ease of use.  The Steering 
Group met last week to discuss how to take points on board and amendments 
would be made.  The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would come back to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 26 March 2015 for ratification. 
 
Agreed that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment to come back to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 26 March 2015 for ratification. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
41. URGENT AND NECESSARY MEASURES   

 
Nicola Jones, Commissioning Lead provided the Board with an update on Urgent 
and Measures now being referred to as Potential Interim Disinvestments.  It was 
reported that the CCG had responded to the worsening financial circumstances by 
introducing a list of urgent and necessary measures.  Following feedback and 
engagement from the public, stakeholders, clinicians and a range of organisations, the 
CCG’s approach has altered and some of the services under review are believed to 
be more suitable as referral guidance to clinicians. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a) with regard to emotional impact on people, have taken that point back to the 
officers working directly on those measures and was a constant balance in 
getting the services right across the board; 

 
b) they were looking to help people with lifestyle changes and were not saying 

that you can’t have the operation; 
 

c) communication around urgent and necessary measures was not handled as 
well as could be and the CCG were asked to make decisions quickly to try 
and resolve the financial situation; 
 

d) the CCG undertook some considerable consultation and took on board the 
emotional content and the CCG now have the opportunity to reflect and the 
measures would go through a finer sieve to ensure people get the best for 
their health spend. 
 

The following comments were made – 
 

e) we do not have limitless resources and at the same time do not want to 
worsen health inequalities for the local population.  In Plymouth still grappling 
with the missing millions and dealing with some decisions if they were 
implemented would be a ‘risk’ to certain populations but difficult choices do 
have to be made; 

 
f) this was a very complex set of issues in the short term and strategically and 

there was a need to be clear on what the drivers are, are they financial or 
clinical evidence based.  If the clinical evidence base they should be part of an 
on-going programme.  This was the tip of the ice berg and what were the 
other things that needed to be addressed and much bigger in terms of costs.  
This Board to look at the bigger issues and focus on the Western Locality; 

 
g) the CCG made some proposals and the combination of the media knocked 

this proposal off track.   There would be bigger decisions to face down the 
line and this Board to support the CCG when they make these tough 
decisions; 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 5 February 2015 

h) this Board signs off the commissioning principles and when we disinvest do 
not want to destabilise the system when the board makes tough decisions. 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed New Devon CCG’s current position in 
relation to disinvestments and further discussion would take place at the 
Development Day on 23 April 2015. 
 

42. WELLBEING SURVEY   
 
Rob Nelder, Public Health Consultant reported that they undertook to carry out the 
Wellbeing Survey because they weren’t good at measuring wellbeing and to generate 
baseline information for Plymouth.  It would enable them to focus on wellbeing over 
time.  Colin Slocombe and Chris Bowden from Marketing Means provided the Board 
with a presentation on the Wellbeing Survey.  Please click on link below to access 
the Wellbeing presentation. 
 

PCC017 
2409_Wellbeing_presentation_5Feb2015_v3.pptx 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a) to get a representative sample, the data had been weighted and half of the 
sample received from 60 years plus.  Then weighted by ward and was a 
representative as a sample of this size; 

 
b)  the break down was to a locality and ward level, they could come down to 

post code level but were looking at very low numbers in particular areas; 
 

c) the data collected would start to inform the work around 4-4-54 (Thrive 
Plymouth).  The Public Health team would be undertaking a series of deep 
dive events and would be inviting experts to discuss in more detail how to 
address the 4 behaviours in the city. ; 
 

d) they were looking a repeating the Wellbeing Survey every 2 to 3 years to 
ensure that progress had been made. 

 
Agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Wellbeing Survey. 
 

43. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


